

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

FILE COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 19-0143

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

*Plaintiff below,
Respondent,*

v.

HARRY LEE SMITH, JR.,

*Defendant below,
Petitioner.*



RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**SCOTT E. JOHNSON
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
West Virginia State Bar No. 6335
Office of the Attorney General
812 Quarrier Street, 6th Floor
Charleston, WV 25301
Tel: (304) 558-5830
Fax: (304) 558-5833
Email: Scott.E.Johnson@wvago.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Assignments of Error	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Indictment, Conviction, and Sentencing	1
B. The Motion to Dismiss Indictment	2
C. The 404(b) evidence	2
D. Motion in Limine	2
E. The Trial.....	3
Summary of Argument	10
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	12
Argument	12
A. The Circuit Court correctly found the Indictment was not defective	12
B. The State agrees the circuit court erred in submitting interrogatories to the jury.....	16
C. Petitioner inflicted bodily harm upon Amy Rose	20
D. Petitioner did not release Dustin without concession or advantage having been yielded.....	23
E. The Circuit Court did not abuse its discretion in finding testimony concerning the effects of the events of December 4, 2017 upon Destiny Rose to be admissible.....	25
F. The circuit court did not err in admitting the 404(b) evidence and any error in the process of its admission was harmless.....	28
G. The admission of the vandalism evidence was not error or, at best, constituted harmless error.....	31

H. Imposing a Life Without Mercy Sentence on Petitioner for Kidnapping Amy Rose was not Constitutionally disproportionate34

I. Petitioner was not entitled to a jury instruction on Unlawful Restraint.....36

Conclusion38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Terry</i> , No. 16-1082, 2018 WL 2194014, at *5 (W. Va. May 14, 2018).....	26
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep't</i> , 195 W.Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995).....	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Brooke B. v. Ray</i> , 230 W.Va. 355, 738 S.E.2d 21 (2013).....	16
<i>Carper v. Kanawha Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 157 W.Va. 477, 517, 207 S.E.2d 897, 921 (1974).....	15
<i>Christopher J. v. Ames</i> , ___ W. Va. ___, ___, n.19, 828 S.E.2d 884, 896 n.19 (2019).....	36
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	13
<i>Colorado State Bd. of Accountancy v. Raisch</i> , 931 P.2d 498, 500 (Colo. App. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 960 P.2d 102 (Colo. 1998).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Browner</i> , 80 F.3d 869, 877 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 587 (1993).....	27
<i>Ex Parte Watson</i> , 82 W.Va. 201, 205, 95 S.E. 648, 649 (1918).....	15
<i>In re D.R.</i> , No. 18-0496, 2018 WL 6040686, at *5 n.3 (W. Va. Nov. 19, 2018) (memorandum decision)	26
<i>Keatley v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 200 W. Va. 487, 493, 490 S.E.2d 306, 312 (1997).....	15

<i>Koloda v. General Motors Parts Division</i> , 716 F.2d 373, 377 (6th Cir.1983)	27
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , No. 07-02-0499-CR, 2003 WL 21688089, at *3 (Tex. App. July 18, 2003).....	22
<i>Manchin v. Browning</i> , 170 W. Va. 779, 789, 296 S.E.2d 909, 919 (1982), <i>overruled on other grounds by State ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Nibert</i> , 231 W. Va. 227, 744 S.E.2d 625 (2013).....	16
<i>Martin v. Ballard</i> , No. CIV.A. 6:07-CV-00014, 2008 WL 803155 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 20, 2008)	22, 23
<i>McDougal v. McCammon</i> , 193 W. Va. 229, 236, 455 S.E.2d 788, 795 (1995).....	27, 34
<i>Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 207 W.Va. 203, 530 S.E.2d 676 (1999).....	15
<i>Mullen v. Princess Anne Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 1130, 1135 (4th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 282 P.2d 898 (Cal. 1955)	22
<i>People v. Schoenfeld</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 762 (Ct. App. 1981).....	22
<i>Pendleton v. Ballard</i> , No. 12-0653, 2013 WL 2477245, at *16 (W. Va. May 24, 2013) (memorandum decision).....	36
<i>Randolph County Bd. of Ed. v. Adams</i> , 196 W.Va. 9, 16, 467 S.E.2d 150, 157 (1995).....	14
<i>Shultz v. Terry</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00899, 2019 WL 1398071, at *2 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 28, 2019)	20
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40, 58 (1968).....	16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223, 229 (1993).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Cohen v. Manchin</i> , 175 W.Va. 525, 336 S.E.2d 171 (1984).....	22

<i>State ex rel. Combs v. Boles</i> , 151 W. Va. 194, 151 S.E.2d 115 (1966).....	12
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 211 W.Va. 231, 233, 565 S.E.2d 353, 355 (2002).....	35
<i>State v. Back</i> , 241 W. Va. 209, 820 S.E.2d 916, 920 n.4 (2018).....	23
<i>State v. Bowles</i> , 109 W. Va. 174, 153 S.E. 308, 308 (1930).....	16
<i>State v. Bowling</i> , 232 W. Va. 529, 550, 753 S.E.2d 27, 48 (2013).....	30
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 193 W. Va. 519, 536, 457 S.E.2d 456, 473 (1995).....	26
<i>State v. Calloway</i> , 207 W.Va. 43, 528 S.E.2d 490 (1999).....	32
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 172 W. Va. 266, 304 S.E.2d 851 (1983).....	35
<i>State v. DeGraw</i> , 196 W.Va. 261, 272, 470 S.E.2d 215, 226 (1996).....	33
<i>State v. Derr</i> , 192 W.Va. 165, 451 S.E.2d 731 (1994).....	27
<i>State v. Dilliner</i> , 212 W. Va. 135, 569 S.E.2d 211 (2002).....	10, 16, 17
<i>State v. Edward Charles L.</i> , 183 W. Va. 641, 647, 398 S.E.2d 123, 129 (1990).....	30
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 152 W. Va. 571, 165 S.E.2d 108 (1968).....	24
<i>State v. Farmer</i> , 193 W. Va. 84, 454 S.E.2d 378 (1994).....	10, 17
<i>State v. Ferrell</i> , 184 W. Va. 123, 131, 399 S.E.2d 834, 842 (1990).....	31

<i>State v. General Daniel Morgan Post No. 548, V.F.W.</i> , 144 W.Va. 137, 107 S.E.2d 353 (1959).....	16
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 238 W. Va. 646, 659, 797 S.E.2d 623, 636 (2017).....	35
<i>State v. Greer</i> , No. 13-1259, 2014 WL 6607465, at *3 (W. Va. Nov. 21, 2014) (memorandum decision).....	30
<i>State v. Hager</i> , 204 W. Va. 28, 36, 511 S.E.2d 139, 147 (1998).....	29
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 180 W. Va. 598, 606, 378 S.E.2d 640, 648 (1989).....	38
<i>State v. Haught</i> , 218 W. Va. 462, 624 S.E.2d 899 (2005).....	10, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Hinkle</i> , 200 W. Va. 280, 281, 489 S.E.2d 257, 258 (1996).....	37
<i>State v. Huffman</i> , 141 W.Va. 55, 87 S.E.2d 541 (1955), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>State ex rel. R.L. v. Bedell</i> , 192 W.Va. 435, 452 S.E.2d 893 (1994).....	32
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 174 W.Va. 700, 329 S.E.2d 65 (1985).....	37
<i>State v. Julius</i> , 185 W.Va. 422, 408 S.E.2d 1 (1991).....	16
<i>State v. Juntilla</i> , 227 W.Va. 492, 497, 711 S.E.2d 562, 567 (2011).....	21
<i>State v. King</i> , 205 W. Va. 422, 426, 518 S.E.2d 663, 667 (1999).....	21, 36
<i>State v. Lobb</i> , No. 14-0198, 2015 WL 135036, at *2 (W. Va. Jan. 9, 2015) (memorandum decision).....	32
<i>State v. Mark Marks, P.A.</i> , 833 So. 2d 249, 251 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	24
<i>State v. McGinnis</i> , 193 W. Va. 147, 455 S.E.2d 516 (1994).....	30

<i>State v. Meadows</i> , No. 14-0952, 2015 WL 6181490, at *3 (W. Va. Oct. 20, 2015) (memorandum decision)	30
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 197 W. Va. 588, 599, 476 S.E.2d 535, 546 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Neider</i> , 170 W.Va. 662, 295 S.E.2d 902 (1982).....	37
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 210 W. Va. 372, 377, 557 S.E.2d 779, 784 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Preston</i> , No. 15-0210, 2015 WL 7628816, at *5 (W. Va. Nov. 23, 2015) (memorandum decision).....	26
<i>State v. Price</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 06-0650, 2008 WL 3855852, at *2 (Ariz. Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2008).....	33
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 219 W. Va. 570, 573, 638 S.E.2d 173, 176 (2006).....	21
<i>State v. Shelby S.</i> , No. 14-0456, 2016 WL 2978567, at *5 (W. Va. May 23, 2016) (Memorandum Decision)	23
<i>State v. Sites</i> , 825 S.E.2d 758, 770 (W. Va. 2019).....	23
<i>State v. Soustek</i> , 233 W. Va. 422, 758 S.E.2d 775 (2014).....	22
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 164 W.Va. 216, 262 S.E.2d 423 (1980).....	34
<i>State v. White</i> , No. 14-0918, 2015 WL 7628721, at *5 (W. Va. Nov. 20, 2015) (memorandum decision	31
<i>Sussex Cmty. Servs. Ass'n v. Virginia Soc. for Mentally Retarded Children, Inc.</i> , 467 S.E.2d 468, 469 (Va. 1996).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 164 W. Va. 763, 266 S.E.2d 905 (1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Angelilli</i> , 660 F.2d 23, 31 (2d Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> ,	

482 F.3d 658, 663 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. D’Arco</i> , 139 F.3d 894 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 5 (1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Leftenant</i> , 341 F.3d 338, 346 (4th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 909 F.2d 242, 246 (7th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>United States v. Sandini</i> , 803 F.2d 123, 126–127 (3d Cir.1986).....	33
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 536 F.3d 306, 319 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Tejeda</i> , 974 F.2d 210, 215 (1st Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>United States v. Udeozor</i> , 515 F.3d 260, 264 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Wildes</i> , 120 F.3d 468, 470 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 49 F. App’x 420, 426 (4th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Zayyad</i> , 741 F.3d 452, 459 (4th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Wanstreet v. Bordenkircher</i> , 166 W. Va. 523, 276 S.E.2d 205 (1981).....	35
<i>Zion v. Kurtz</i> , 405 N.E.2d 681, 686 (N.Y. 1980).....	25
 Rules	
W.Va. R. App. Pro. 10(c)(7).....	23

W.Va. R. Evid. 401	26, 34
W. Va. R. Evid. 403	28
W. Va. R. Evid. 404(b)	29

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 61-2-14a	13, 17, 20, 21
W. Va. Code § 61-2-14a(a)(2)	14, 15, 16
W. Va. Code § 61-2-14a(b)(3)	23, 24, 25
W. Va. Code § 61-2-14g(a)	38

Other Sources

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10 th ed. 2014)	22
